

IN THE  
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 22A-CT-01897

CHRISTINE COSME and ROY COSME,	)	
	)	Appeal from the Lake County
Appellants (Plaintiffs below)	)	Superior Court
	)	
v.	)	Trial Court Cause No.
	)	45D01-1803-CT-00039
DEBORAH A. WARFIELD CLARK, DAN	)	
CHURILLA, d/b/a Churilla Insurance,	)	
and ERIE INSURANCE,	)	Hon. John M. Sedia, Judge
	)	
Appellees (Defendants below).	)	

---

**APPELLEE ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE  
TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR TRANSFER**

---

James P. Strenski, Attorney No. 18186-53  
Christopher Goff, Attorney No. 36833-49  
PAGANELLI LAW GROUP  
10401 North Meridian Street, Suite 450  
Indianapolis, IN 46290  
Telephone: 317.550.1855  
Facsimile: 317.569.6016

Attorneys for Erie Insurance Exchange

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4**

**BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Affirmed the Trial Court's Order Granting the Motion by Erie Insurance Exchange for Judgment on the Evidence. .... 12**

**A. The Court of Appeals applied the correct standards of review. .... 12**

**B. The Court of Appeals properly determined that Appellants' case-in-chief presented insufficient evidence on essential elements necessary to sustain each of their claims against Erie.....15**

**II. This Court's Standard of Review for Judgments on the Evidence Does Not Require Clarification or Modification. .... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 22**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Baker v. Fisher*, 296 N.E.2d 882 (Ind. 1973) ..... 12  
*Cosme v. Warfield Clark*, No. 22A-CT-1897, 2023 WL 2397036 (Ind. Ct. App. March 8, 2023) ..... passim  
*Cosme v. Warfield Clark*, No. 22A-CT-1897, 2023 WL 3577944 (Ind. Ct. App. May 22, 2023) ..... 11  
*Crabtree ex rel. Kemp v. Est. of Crabtree*, 837 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 2005) ..... 15  
*Denman v. St. Vincent Med. Grp., Inc.*, 176 N.E.3d 480 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) ..... 15  
*Drendall L. Off., P.C. v. Mundia*, 136 N.E.3d 293 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019). ..... 13  
*Erie Ins. Co. v. Hickman by Smith*, 622 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. 1993) ..... 10, 17  
*Hughley v. State*, 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014) ..... 13, 14, 18, 20  
*Miller Brewing Co. v. Best Beers of Bloomington, Inc.*, 608 N.E.2d 975 (Ind. 1993) 18  
*Purcell v. Old Nat. Bank*, 972 N.E.2d 835 (Ind. 2012) ..... passim  
*Teitge v. Remy Const. Co. Inc.*, 526 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. App. Ct. 1988) ..... 19  
*Think Tank Software Dev. Corp. v. Chester, Inc.*, 30 N.E.3d 738 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 15  
*Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Johnson*, 440 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ind. 2020)..... 10  
*Wellington Green Homeowners' Ass'n v. Parsons*, 768 N.E.2d 923 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 27-7-6-4..... 16

**RULES**

Ind. Appellate Rule 57..... 11, 12  
Ind. Appellate Rule 44..... 22  
Ind. Appellate Rule 24..... 22  
Ind. Trial Rule 50 ..... passim  
Ind. Trial Rule 56 ..... 14, 20
